

Nos. 16-1667 &amp; 16-1775

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ILLINOIS, LUPE DIAZ, JULIA FOX, and JOHN KRAMER,	)	Appeal from the United
	)	States District Court for the
	)	Northern District of
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	Illinois, Eastern Division.
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, ERNEST L. GOWEN, WILLIAM M. McGUFFAGE, JOHN R. KEITH, ANDREW K. CARRUTHERS, WILLIAM J. CADIGAN, BETTY J. COFFRIN, and CASANDRA B. WATSON, in their capacities as members of the Illinois State Board of Elections; and JOHN CUNNINGHAM, in his capacity as the County Clerk of Kane County, Illinois,	)	Case No. 12-cv-02511
	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellants.	)	The Honorable ANDREA R. WOOD, Judge Presiding.

---

**BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

**LISA MADIGAN**  
Attorney General  
State of Illinois

**DAVID L. FRANKLIN**  
Solicitor General

**RICHARD S. HUSZAGH**  
Assistant Attorney General  
100 West Randolph Street  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-2587  
*rhuszagh@atg.state.il.us*

100 West Randolph Street  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for State Defendants-  
Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . .	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	11
ARGUMENT. . . . .	14
I.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Implementation of the Election Code’s Full-Slate Requirement for Kane County Offices . . . . .	14
II.   Illinois’ Full-Slate Requirement for Voter Petitions to Establish a New Party and Have Individuals Appear as Its Candidates on a General- Election Ballot Is Constitutional, Both As Applied and On Its Face. . . . .	14
A.   Standard of Review . . . . .	15
B.   Standards Governing Facial and As-Applied Challenges. . . . .	15
C.   The full-slate requirement is not unconstitutional as applied to Plaintiffs in this case. . . . .	16
1.   General standards governing regulation of election ballots. . . . .	16
2.   The full-slate requirement does not impose a severe burden on new parties and therefore is not subject to strict scrutiny. . . . .	19
3.   As applied to Plaintiffs in this case, the full-slate requirement reasonably advances Illinois’ interests in promoting political stability, avoiding overcrowded ballots, and preventing voter confusion and deception. . . . .	26
a.   Promoting political stability. . . . .	27
b.   Avoiding voter confusion and deception. . . . .	30
4.   The State’s interests are not fulfilled by the Election Code’s separate signature requirement. . . . .	33

5. The full-slate requirement does not unfairly discriminate against minor parties.. . . . 36

6. The full-slate requirement is reasonably tailored to fit the State’s interests.. . . . 39

D. The District Court Wrongly Declared the Full-Slate Requirement Unconstitutional On Its Face.. . . . 40

CONCLUSION.. . . . 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	Page(s)
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974). . . . .	28
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983). . . . .	17, 31
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016). . . . .	15-16
<i>Board of Election Comm’rs of Chicago v. Libertarian Party of Ill.</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979). . . . .	37
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491(1985).. . . .	16
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972). . . . .	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992). . . . .	17, 24
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000). . . . .	17
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012). . . . .	15, 16
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982). . . . .	28, 36
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005). . . . .	17, 18
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . .	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008). . . . .	16

*Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n of Allen County*,  
306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002). . . . . 16

*Dart v. Brown*,  
717 F.2d 1491 (5th Cir. 1983). . . . . 22, 24, 26, 28, 31

*Doe v. Heck*,  
327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003). . . . . 16

*Gill v. State of Rhode Island.*,  
933 F. Supp. 151 (D. R.I. 1996). . . . . 32

*Green Party v. Henrichs*,  
822 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005). . . . . 10, 24, 29, 37

*Jenness v. Fortson*,  
403 U.S. 431 (1971). . . . . *passim*

*Kusper v. Pontikes*,  
414 U.S. 51 (1973). . . . . 17

*Lerman v. Board of Elections in New York*,  
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . . 18

*Libertarian Party of Florida v. State of Florida*,  
710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983). . . . . 28, 31

*Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Rednour*,  
108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . . 17, 18, 31, 37, 38

*Libertarian Party of Kentucky v. Grimes*, No. 16-6107,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2016 WL 4487996 (6th Cir., Aug. 26, 2016). . . . . 39

*Libertarian Party of Maine v. Diamond*,  
992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir. 1993). . . . . 32

*Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. Gardner*,  
638 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011). . . . . 21, 23, 26, 28, 42

*Mulholland v. Marion County Election Bd.*,  
746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014). . . . . 15

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986). . . . . 19, 30, 31, 35, 41

*New Alliance Party of Alabama v. Hand*,  
933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991). . . . . 37

*Norman v. Reed*,  
502 U.S. 279 (1992). . . . . 36

*Ohio Council 8, AFSCME v. Husted*,  
814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016). . . . . 23

*Renne v. Geary*,  
501 U.S. 312 (1991). . . . . 16

*Rubin v. City of Santa Monica*,  
308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 36

*Schrader v. Blackwell*,  
241 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2001). . . . . 22, 26, 28

*Sierakowski v. Ryan*,  
223 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2000). . . . . 14

*Socialist Workers Party of Ill. v. Ogilvie*,  
357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972).. . . . . 10, 19

*Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for City of Chicago*,  
750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014). . . . . 30

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1972). . . . . *passim*

*Summers v. Smart*,  
65 F. Supp. 3d 556 (N.D. Ill. 2014). . . . . 34

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997). . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Masciandaro*,  
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . . 16, 40

*United States v. Olofson*,  
563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . . 15

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987). . . . . 15, 40

*Vasquez v. Mun. Officers Electoral Bd.*,  
450 N.E.2d 1379 (Ill. App. 1983)..... 22

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008). . . . . 11, 15-19, 23, 40-41

*Werme v. Merrill*,  
84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996). . . . . 37

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968). . . . . 17, 24, 27, 37

*Yahnke v. Kane County*,  
823 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 2016). . . . . 15

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules***

U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . . 36

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 1

42 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . . 1

10 ILCS 5/2A-1.1. . . . . 4

10 ILCS 5/2A-1.2. . . . . 4

10 ILCS 5/6A-1. . . . . 8

10 ILCS 5/7-5. . . . . 4

10 ILCS 5/7-10. . . . . 5, 43

10 ILCS 5/7-43. . . . . 23

10 ILCS 5/10-2. . . . . *passim*

10 ILCS 5/10-3. . . . . 6

10 ILCS 5/10-4. . . . . 7

10 ILCS 5/10-6. . . . . 6, 7

***Other Authorities***

*The Federalist*, No. 10 (Madison). . . . . 27
